FORM PTO-1595 (modified)

(Rev. 6-93)

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

EET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

R

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Vijay Bharat NIJHAWAN

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? No

3. Nature of conveyance:

XX Assignment

Merger

Security Agreement

Change of Name

Other _

Execution Date: September 29, 1998

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name: PHOENIX TECHNOLOGIES LTD

Internal Address:

Street Address: 411 East Plumeria Drive

City: San Jose, State: CA ZIP: 95134

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: September 29, 1998

A. Patent Application No.(s)

B. Patent No.(s)

Additional numbers attached? No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Name: William T. Ellis

Internal Address: FOLEY & LARDNER

Street Address: 3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500

City: Washington, State: D.C. ZIP: 20007-5109

40.00 OP

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1

7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41). \$40.00

XX Enclosed

Authorized to be charged to deposit account

8. Deposit account number: 19-0741

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit

account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

/06/1998 MGORDON 00000001 09163358

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true copy of the original document.

William T. Ellis

Name of Person Signing

September 30, 1998

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 9495 FRAME: 0207

SEP 29 98 04:50PM PHOENIX TECHNOLOGIES 408 5761001 LAKUNEK U. U-

ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE

078091/0198

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor has sold and assigned, and by these presents hereby sells and assigns, unto

Phoenix Technologies Ltd. 411 East Plumeria Drive San Jose, CA 95134

its successors and assigns, the er Territories and Possessions thereof	i and all foreign countries in and to the	invention in
AUTOMATIC GENERATION OF AC	PI SOURCE LANGUAGE FOR PERIPHE	RAL RESOURCE CONFIGURATION
es set forth in this United States P	etent Application	
xecuted concurrently here	with	
executed on fi	ied	
and every priority right that is or me Letters Patent; said Assignee being all said inventions in the name of the may deem advisable, under the Trademarks of the United States of said Assignee in accordance herewi	by be predicated upon or arise from said hereby authorized to file patent applicate undersigned or in the name of said international. Convention or otherwis. America being hereby authorized to is this essignment being under covens.	ald inventions or upon said application of inventions, said applications, and sald applications, and sald attions in any or all countries on any of Assignee or otherwise as said Assignee; the Commissioner of Patents and sue or transfer all said Letters Patent that, not only that full power to make the encumbered by any grant, license, or
other right theretofore given, and the inventions, patent applications and as the same could have been held particularly to execute and deliver to assignments, invention disclaimers, Assignee, to furnish said Assignee documents, photographs, models, restify in any proceedings relating to the undersigned hereby graturther identification, which may be inventioned.	net the undersigned will do all acts real Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed and enjoyed and enjoyed by the undersigned if this said Assignee all fawful documents in and lawful affidavite in form and substitute and lawful affidavite in form and substitute all facts relating to said inventions samples or other physical exhibits white said inventions, patent applications and the firm of FOLEY & LARDNER the enecessary or desirable to comply the	ed by said Assignee as fully and entirely is assignment had not been made, and cluding potitions, specifications, oaths stance which may be requested by said as or the history thereof and any and a nich may be of said inventions, and to
other right theretofore given, and the Inventions, patent applications and as the same could have been held particularly to execute and deliver to assignments, invention disclaimers, Assignee, to furnish said Assignee documents, photographs, models, restify in any proceedings relating to The undersigned hereby graunther identification which may be fredemark Office for recordation of	net the undersigned will do all acts real Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed and enjoyed and enjoyed by the undersigned if this said Assignee all fawful documents in and lawful affidavite in form and substitute and lawful affidavite in form and substitute all facts relating to said inventions samples or other physical exhibits white said inventions, patent applications and the firm of FOLEY & LARDNER the enecessary or desirable to comply the	ed by said Assignee as fully and entirely assignment had not been made, and cluding petitions, specifications, oaths stance which may be requested by said as or the history thereof and any and a nich may be of said inventions, and to and Letters Patent. power to insert in this Assignment and with the rules of the U.S. Patent and
other right theretofore given, and the inventions, patent applications and as the same could have been held particularly to execute and deliver to assignments, invention disclaimers, Assignee, to furnish said Assignee documents, photographs, models, restring in any proceedings relating to The undersigned hereby graunther identification which may be freedomark. Office for recordation of	net the undersigned will do all acts real Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed and enjoyed and enjoyed by the undersigned if this said Assignee all lewful documents in and lawful affidevite in form and substitute with all facts relating to said inventions samples or other physical exhibits white said inventions, patent applications and the firm of FOLEY & LARDNER the enecessary or desirable to comply this Assignment.	ed by said Assignee as fully and entirely assignment had not been made, and cluding petitions, specifications, oaths stance which may be requested by said as or the history thereof and any and a nich may be of said inventions, and to and Letters Patent. power to insert in this Assignment and with the rules of the U.S. Patent and
other right theretofore given, and the inventions, patent applications and as the same could have been held particularly to execute and deliver to assignments, invention disclaimers, Assignee, to furnish said Assignee documents, photographs, models, testify in any proceedings relating to The undersigned hereby graunther identification which may be frademark. Office for recordation of	Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed and enjoyed by the undersigned if this agid Assignee all lawful documents in and lawful affidavits in form and substitute with all facts relating to said invention samples or other physical exhibits who said inventions, patent applications and the firm of FOLEY & LARDNER the enecessary or desirable to comply this Assignment.	ed by said Assignee as fully and entirely assignment had not been made, and cluding petitions, specifications, oaths stance which may be requested by said as or the history thereof and any and a nich may be of said inventions, and to and Letters Patent. power to insert in this Assignment and with the rules of the U.S. Patent and
other right theretofore given, and the inventions, patent applications and as the same could have been held particularly to execute and deliver to assignments, invention disclaimers, Assignee, to furnish said Assignee documents, photographs, models, testify in any proceedings relating to The undersigned hereby graunther identification which may be frademark. Office for recordation of MARIES Vijay Bhoret NIJHAWAN	Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed and enjoyed by the undersigned if this agid Assignee all lawful documents in and lawful affidavite in form and substantial facts relating to said inventions samples or other physical exhibits white said inventions, patent applications and the firm of FOLEY & LARDNER the enecessary or desirable to comply to this Assignment. IMPES AND SIGNATURES OF INVENTIGERAL	by said Assignee as fully and entirely assignment had not been made, and cluding potitions, specifications, oaths stance which may be requested by said as or the history thereof and any and a nich may be of said inventions, and to and Letters Patent. power to insert in this Assignment and with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Tooks Tooks
other right theretofore given, and the Inventions, patent applications and as the same could have been held particularly to execute and deliver to assignments, invention disclaimers, Assignee, to furnish said Assignee documents, photographs, models, testify in any proceedings relating to The undersigned hereby graunther identification which may be frademark. Office for recordation of NAMES.	Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed and enjoyed by the undersigned if this agid Assignee all lawful documents in and lawful affidavite in form and substantial samples or other physical exhibits white said inventions, patent applications and the firm of FOLEY & LARDNER the encossary or desirable to comply this Assignment. IMES AND SIGNATURES OF INVENSIGNATURES.	by said Assignee as fully and entirely assignment had not been made, and cluding potitions, specifications, oaths stance which may be requested by said as or the history thereof and any and a high may be of said inventions, and to and Letters Patent. power to insert in this Assignment and with the rules of the U.S. Patent and TORS Date: 09/29/98 Date: 09/29/98
other right theretofore given, and the Inventions, patent applications and as the same could have been held particularly to execute and deliver to assignments, invention disclaimers, Assignee, to furnish said Assignee documents, photographs, models, testify in any proceedings relating to The undersigned hereby graunther identification which may be frademark. Office for recordation of NAMES.	Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed and enjoyed by the undersigned if this agid Assignee all lawful documents in and lawful affidavite in form and substantial samples or other physical exhibits white said inventions, patent applications and the firm of FOLEY & LARDNER the enecessary or desirable to comply this Assignment. Signature: Signature: Signature:	by said Assignee as fully and entirely assignment had not been made, and cluding potitions, specifications, oaths stance which may be requested by said as or the history thereof and any and a high may be of said inventions, and to and Letters Patent. power to insert in this Assignment and with the rules of the U.S. Patent and TORS Date: 09/29/98 Date: 09/29/98

RECORDED: 09/30/1998

PATENT REEL: 9495 FRAME: 0208